

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2019 1:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96603-6

(Court of Appeals No. 77309-7)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SAFE ACQUISITION, LLC, a Washington corporation; LUCIDY, LLC,
a Washington corporation; and SCOTT FONTAINE, an individual,
Plaintiffs - Petitioners,

v.

GF PROTECTION INC., d/b/a Guardian Fall Protection, a Washington
corporation,
Defendant - Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Shannon M. Jost (WSBA #32511)
Krista L. Nelson (WSBA #45454)
Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA #33276)
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-2393
(206) 626-6000

Attorneys for Defendant - Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction 1

II. Answer to Issues Presented 1

III. Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. SAFE and Lucidy misrepresented that Mr. Vasquez and Mr. Bullard were owners of SAFE and Lucidy. 2

 B. Depositions revealed that Mr. Vasquez and Mr. Bullard were never owners, employees, or independent contractors of SAFE or Lucidy. 3

 i. Vasquez deposition. 4

 ii. Fontaine deposition. 5

 iii. Bullard deposition. 5

 C. Appellants submitted previously unproduced July 21, 2014 letters alleging they established an ownership interest 6

 D. The Court of Appeals decision. 8

IV. Argument 9

 A. The Court of Appeals applied the correct standard of review..... 9

 i. The correct standard of review for issues concerning the attorney-client privilege and work product doctrine is abuse of discretion. 9

 ii. The general rule is that the absence of an express finding at the trial court is presumed to be a negative finding against the party with the burden of proof. 11

 B. The Court of Appeals properly applied *Newman*. 12

 i. A potential future financial interest alone is an insufficient basis upon which to conclude an attorney-client relationship exists. 13

 ii. Under Washington law, the attorney-client privilege is narrow and the flexible approach

	articulated in <i>Upjohn</i> is limited to attorney-client communications taking place within the corporate employment relationship.....	14
C.	The Court of Appeals correctly declined to categorically declare an amorphous body of unknown communications as work product.	18
D.	Request for fees.....	20
V.	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	11
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	16
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, P.2d 549 (1992).....	9
<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Douglas Nw., Inc. v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Constr., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	12
<i>Estate of Dempsey ex rel. Smith v. Spokane Wash. Hosp. Co.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 628, 406 P.3d 1162 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Gerber v. Down E. Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 29 (D. Me. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Sanglier</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 639 P.2d 1347, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	10
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	14
<i>Kittitas County v. Allphin</i> , 190 Wn.2d 691, 416 P.3d 1232 (2018).....	20
<i>Leahy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 613, 418 P.3d 175 (2018).....	20
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	18

<i>Morgan v. Briney</i> , 200 Wn. App. 380, 403 P.3d 86 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1023 (2018).....	11
<i>Newman v. Highland School District</i> , 186 Wn.2d 769, 381 P.3d 1188 (2016).....	passim
<i>SAFE Acquisition, LLC v. GF Prot. Inc.</i> , No. 77309-7-I , 2018 WL 5806609 (Wash. App. Nov. 5, 2018) (unpublished)	10, 19
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	11
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub’g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Graf</i> , 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677, 66 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1981).....	2, 15
<i>Wright ex rel. Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984).....	17

Rules

CR 26(b)(4).....	2
CR 37(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A).....	18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9, 12
RAP 2.5(a)	14
